## Appendix B Fee Schedule

This Fee Schedule forms part of the Contract to Rent the Lions Youth Camp

- 1. A **rental deposit** of \$350 is required to secure a booking at the Camp.
  - This deposit must be sent to the Camp Treasurer within 14 days of receipt of the Confirmation to Rent Lions Youth Camp. Failure to do so may result in the loss of the booking.
  - This deposit will be applied as a credit to the amount owed by the Group Representative for the use of the Camp.
  - If cancellation of the booking is made more than 60 days prior to the booked date, a full refund of the deposit will be made except for bookings made for the months of July and August. If July and August bookings are canceled at any time, the refund of deposit will not be made unless the camp is rented out to another group for the same period.
  - In the event that a booking is canceled less than 60 days prior to the booked date, the deposit shall be forfeit unless arrangements are made to re-rent the camp for the same period to another party, in which case the deposit will be refunded.
- 2. The rental rate for the use of the Camp is as follows:

## \$20 plus GST per Youth per night (under 17 years of age)\$30 plus GST per Adult per night

These charges are subject to:

- A minimum charge of \$500 plus GST per day/night for bona fide Youth Groups (The majority of attendees are under 17 years of age).
- A minimum charge of \$750 plus GST per day/night for all other events.
- Children under 5 years of age are free.
- Settlement of the balance owing will be made prior to leaving the camp. Please refer to Appendix A.

Campers and RV's may park in the parking lot; however, they may not plug into the camp electricity and water supply. There is a charge of \$30 plus GST per person staying in camper or RV for use of the camp facilities.

A natural gas-fired commercial barbecue is available for rent. The rate is \$25 (plus GST) per weekend (2 days) or \$100 for part of or a full week.

Unlimited High-Speed internet is available for rent. The rate is \$25 (plus GST) per day. This is available in the Main Hall, kitchen, and surrounding area. It does not extend into the cabins or washhouse.

## 3. Conditions

- A minimum stay of 2 days/nights is required. Any variation from this requirement shall be at the discretion of the Camp Registrar.
- A damage deposit f \$500 is required on arrival at the Camp. This deposit is refundable if no damage or deficiencies are found at checkout time. Please refer to Appendix A for all the rules regarding the rental of the Lions Youth Camp.
- If damage to the Camp is found, repairs will be charged to the lessee at the going professional rate. Please refer to Appendix A
- If the gas barbecue is rented, an additional deposit of \$100 is required and is refundable at checkout time if the equipment is found to be clean and in good condition.

Please note -this Fee Schedule may be changed without notice; however, the Youth Camp Committee undertakes to honor any commitment it makes on fees indicated on the Contract signed by the lessee. Please note – tentative bookings for the next calendar year will be accepted and a \$350 deposit will be required at that time to secure the booking. Such booking will be subject to the overriding condition that bookings for youth groups take precedence over all others. In the event of a conflict, the decision of the Youth Camp registrar will be final.

If in doubt about any of this information, please do not hesitate to contact the Camp Registrar at info@lionsyc.ca or at 403-361-1701 for clarification.

Revised 11/2023